Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

October 18, 2021

Mr. Shawn Hallisey, Administrator Burlington Health & Rehab 300 Pearl Street Burlington, VT 05401-8531

Dear Mr. Hallisey:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **September 22, 2021**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamela Mcota RN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475014		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	09/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETI
E 000	An unannounced of preparedness review conjunction with the by the Division of Lie 9/22/2021. There widentified as a result INITIAL COMMENT An unannounced or survey and investigat conducted by the Di Protection on 9/20-9 Immediate Jeopardy facility was notified of Jeopardy. On 9/22/2 immediate corrective completed on 9/23/2 evaluation of the corr completed and found imediate risk to resid	annual recertification survey, censing & Protection on ere no regulatory deficiencies of the review. S naite annual recertification ation of 5 complaints was vision of Licensing & /22/2021. Citations at the level were identified, and the on 9/22/21 of the Immediate 21, the facility submitted an e action plan which was to be 1. On 9/29/21, an onsite rective actions was d the facility had removed the lents as stated, on 9/23/21. tory deficiencies were	E 000	allegations set forth in the statement deficiencies. Queen City Rehab has prepared and executed a plan of correction as evic of the facilities continued compliance applicable federal and state laws.	ts of d dence e with
	Request/Refuse/Dsc CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) §483.10(c)(6) The rig discontinue treatmen to participate in expe formulate an advance §483.10(c)(8) Nothin construed as the righ the provision of medi services deemed me inappropriate.	entnue Trmnt; Formite Adv Dir (8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) ght to request, refuse, and/or it, to participate in or refuse rimental research, and to e directive. g in this paragraph should be at of the resident to receive cal treatment or medical dically unnecessary or	F 578	Resident #37 has been readmitted to th facility and is at baseline. The Nurse Practitioner was re-educated on followin physician ordered resident advanced directives. Residents who are DNRs in facility are at risk for this alleged deficie practice. Residents Advanced Directive will be followed per their physician's ord	9/22/2 ng the nt s
SORAJERY D	§483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the IRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REFIEED TATIVE'S SIGNATURE WM			Aministrator 10	(X8) DATE

Any deliciency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		MEDIÇAID SERVICES	1	-			0. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A, BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		475014	B. WING	_	i	09/	22/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ŚŤ	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE		
				30	0 PEARL STREET		
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAB			B	URLINGTON, VT 05401		
	CI IMMA DV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ALEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From page requirements specifie subpart I (Advance D (i) These requirement inform and provide wir residents concerning medical or surgical tre resident's option, form (ii) This includes a wir facility's policies to im and applicable State I (iii) Facilities are perm entities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this s (iv) If an adult individu time of admission and information or articula has executed an adva may give advance dire individual's resident re with State Law. (v) The facility is not re provide this informatio or she is able to receiv Follow-up procedures the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based upon observat review, the facility failer right to request, refuse treatment was implem Not Resuscitate'' [DNF #37] of 31 residents w	a 1 d in 42 CFR part 489, irectives). s include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse eatment and, at the nulate an advance directive. itten description of the plement advance directives aw. nitted to contract with other information but are still resuring that the ection are met. It is incapacitated at the is unable to receive te whether or not he or she ance directive, the facility ective information to the apresentative in accordance elieved of its obligation to in to the individual once he ve such information. must be in place to provide individual directly at the is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record ad to ensure the resident's a, and/or discontinue ented, as indicated in a "Do R] order, for 1 resident [Res.	F 5	778		dvanced they and illowed esignee s to ordered ed <i>i</i> ew and	9/23/2
2 	significant risk of serio noncompliance to this	us harm as a result of the resident and the 30 other ders. Findings include:			ty ID: 475014 If cont	nuation sheet	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 94VT11 Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 17

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475014	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING B, WING	CONSTRUCTION	co	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	300	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COU O PEARL STREET RLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) GOMPLETION DATE	
	resident has complet diagnoses that inclu- Disorder and Anxiet conducted with Ress The resident reporter heart stopped and s S/he stated that s/he him/her, that s/he ha Resuscitate] order in by him/her, the doct resident stated the D him/her weekly. S/h when s/he realized s S/he stated when his done". The resident his/her heart stopped a drug overdose, s/h life-saving measures compressions. Durin pointed to a braceled clear plastic braceled pink/orange paper, u black capital letters ' A review of Res. #37 dated 6 days after R directive on 3/19/21, Mental Status [BIMS resident for cognitive assessed Res. #37 a the resident with a so possible. Per record review, R included both a pape the Nurses' Station of	7's medical record reveals the ex medical issues and ide: Major Depressive y Disorder. An interview was . #37 on 9/22/21 at 4:19 PM. ed that on 8/18/21 his/her i/he had stopped breathing. e wanted nothing done to ad obtained a DNR [Do Not in March 2021 that was signed or, and was notarized. The DNR status is reviewed with he stated that s/he was "mad" is/he "had been brought back". is/her "heart stops, I am further stated that even if d or breathing stopped due to he did not want to be given is, including chest ing the interview, the resident t on his/her right wrist. The	F 578				

Event ID:94VT11 Facility ID: 475014

TATCHER	RS FOR MEDICARE			CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING				
		475014	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		9/22/2021	
				PEARL STREET			
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REH	AB		IRLINGTON, VT 05401			
	01111111						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X8) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 578	Continued From page 3 Nurses' Station, Per observation, Res. #37's		F 578				
	printed DNR order immediately inside plastic sleeve. The patient/resident ha respirations)"-an 'X Not Attempt Resus Further record revi Res. #37's face she the entry "DNR" loo Directives. Review medical record also photographic copy and the face sheet list was requested a all residents with D residents listed was Review of the facilit 'Cardiac and/or Res reads "If there is a	dated 3/19/21 was located the binder cover in a clear orders read "(If s no pulse and/or no t' is marked next to "DNR/Do ocitation (Allow Natural Death)". ew revealed a printed copy of eet located in the binder, with cated under Advance of Res, #37's electronic o contained a scanned of the resident's DNR order listing the resident as DNR. A and provided by the facility of NR status, and among the 31					
r (f f f f iii g v n b	CPR/AED". Review of Res. #37's medical record dated 8/18/21 reveals an entry by the Nurse Practioner [NP] who was on Res. #37's unit. The entry reads: "Sitting writing notes when an LNA [Licensed Nursing Assistant] notified me at approx. 4:25 that the resident was difficult to arouse and breathing funny. Found unconscious and breathing in an irregular Cheyne-stokes pattern*. Call placed to 911. Deep sternal rubbing, loud verbal stimulus without response, repositioned, back board place no change. Apneic periods [moments without any breath], loss of pulse. AED applied [Automated External Defibrillator- a portable medical device						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 94VT11 Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 17

CENTER	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES		Illustration of the second statement		OMB NO, 0938-039		
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475014	(X2) MULTIF A, BŲILDING B. WING		C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETIO DATE	
	compressions [par Resuscitation]. Nai 4:40. Compression 4:40-4:45 when an arrived and then El #37] then started to *['In addition to he Cheyne-Stokes re- sign seen in people dying' https://www.sleepfo yne-stokes-respirat Nurses Notes dated "[Res. #37] returned PM via ambulance upset that [s/he] red chest and back hur through this again, DNR order." Physician Progress Medical Director, w Practioner, dated 8/ arrest, witnessed ar [Urine Drug Screen Returned to facility. ingestionPatient a chest pain from CPR" An interview was co Staff Educator on 9/ Educator stated tha were sent an email information on a res resident's chart prio	t of CPR: Cardiopulmonary rcan IM administered approx. Is for approx. 5 mins between alyzer stated clear. Police MT arrived around 4:50. [Res. o arouse." art failure and stroke espirations are also a clinical e who are in the process of bundation.org/sleep-apnea/che	F 57	8			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 17

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING				C 22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401	TE, ZIP CODE	1 037	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K (EACH CORRECT CRO\$\$-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CPR on Res. #37 wa The Staff Educator st Administrator [ADM] a Services [DNS] at the spoke with the NP aft An interview was com ADM on 9/22/21 at 9: was out of state at a c and upon his return h the incident. He also s provide education rela he was unaware if the so. An interview was cond time of incident on 9/2 stated that the NP wa by the DNS, and the D Medical Director overs not part of email group education. An interview was cond 9/22/21 at 8:48 AM. T education regarding w located on a resident's DNR information. The received the education [As noted above, the S she educated staff via was not included on. T	s not included on the list. ated the facility's and Director of Nursing time of the incident both er the incident. ducted with the facility's 06 AM. The ADM stated he company function on 8/18/21 e spoke with the NP about stated that he did not ated to DNR status and that 0 DNS at the time had done ducted with the DNS at the 12/21 at 9:20 AM. The DNS is "not specifically educated" DNS did not realize the seeing the NP and NP were to who received the DNR ducted with the NP on he NP stated she received there DNR information is a chart and to check for NP stated that she in from the Staff Educator. Staff Educator stated that an email, which the NP The Staff Educator also oken to by the ADM and the both stated they did not	F	578			
		ucted with the facility's oversees the NP on 9/22/21 cal Director stated that he					

FORM CMS-2587(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 94VT11 Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 17

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING		C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PRÉFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIÓN (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION COMPLETION DATE	
F 578 F 657 SS=E	DNR status and pro- Per interview with th Medical Director, an record review, there the NP received any status, procedures, incident with Res. # Care Plan Timing an CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(2) A com- be- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an i includes but is not li (A) The attending pf (B) A registered nur-	Jucation to the NP regarding becedures at the facility. The ADM, the current DNS, the add the Staff Educator, and per a was no documentation that y education regarding DNR and resident rights after the 37 on 8/18/21. The Revision 2)(i)-(iii) Thensive Care Plans Inprehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that mited to	F 578		e e	
	(E) To the extent pra the resident and the An explanation must	d and nutrition services staff. Icticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). t be included in a resident's participation of the resident		educated on documentation of participat of all required members of the Interdisciplinary Team including the resident and resident representatives in care plan meetings.		
	not practicable for th resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriat disciplines as determ	presentative is determined le development of the e staff or professionals in nined by the resident's needs		The Administrator/designee will conduct random audits of care plan scheduling a completion to assure compliance. These audits will be conducted weekly x4, then monthly x 2.	nd 9	
		vised by the interdisciplinary assment, including both the		Results of these audits will be brought to the QAPI committee for review and recommendations as needed.		

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		co	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	300 PEARL STREET			09/22/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident an medical record review provide evidence of th required members of t (IDT) including the resi representative(s) in ca meetings had been tal sampled residents. Re Findings include: 1. Per interview on 9/2 alert and oriented, stat December and I have meeting, no one has e record review there wa medical record indicati had taken place, altho In place for the resider During an interview on the Social Service Dire only been in this positi locate any documentat taking place. This was Regional Director of C at 12:10 PM that in fac resident record to indic had been taking place admitted in December 2. Per interview on 09/. "I do participate in care been a while since I've review indicates that the	is not met as evidenced d staff interviews and s, the facility failed to e participation of all the Interdisciplinary Team ident and resident the plan meetings, or that king place at all, for 4 of 21 esident #2, 36, 38 and 48. 20/21, resident #36 who is ted "I've been here since not attended a care plan ver told me about it." Per as no documentation in the ing that a care plan meeting ugh there was a care plan tt. 9/22/21 at 9:12 AM with botor, who reports she has on for 3 weeks, could not toon of care plan meetings a later confirmed by the linical Services on 9/22/21 t, there was nothing in the sate care plan meetings since the resident was of 2020. 20/21, Resident #2 states e plan meetings, but it's been to one." Record e resident had three ity, the first on 09/20/20,	F 657	TAG F 657 POC Accepted 10/16/21 by L. Lovell/P. C		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475014	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST 30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 PEARL STREET URLINGTON, VT 05401	09/22/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIO
	of a care plan meetin dated 01/13/21 at 10: meeting that took plan second admission. 3. Per interview on 08 Resident #38 states " plan meeting for a yea review indicates that if facility off and on since current admission was documentation of any 4. Review of Resider care plan nurse note of which states "Resider reviewed by this Regi current. Resident is on care at this time. Wou healed. Seen weekly (NP). Nursing to follow review or until change reflects one of the ma however there is no in interdisciplinary care p Interview on 09/21/21 Director of Nursing an Clinical Services as w 03:10 PM with the Soc confirmed that there w related to providing the representative, with ac planning conferences representative particip documentation that the	21. The only documentation g is an interdisciplinary note 30 AM, which was a 72-hr. ce within a few days of the 2/21/21 at 09:55 AM, 1 have not been to a care ar and a half." Record this resident has been at this are 07/27/2010 and the most s 05/18/2021. The is no care plan meeting. At #48's record reflects a dated 8/19/2021 at 05:33 ht's care plan has been stered Nurse(RN) and is in track to meet goals of inds improving but not by wound Nurse Practitioner w plan of care through next a in condition." This note my focus care areas, adication that any olan meetings took place. at 03:15 PM with the d Regional Director of ell as an interview 09/21/21 cial Service Director /as no documentation e resident and resident dvance notice of care to enable resident/resident	F 657		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 17

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED

• =	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		475014	B. WNG		09	/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REHAR	3	E	BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	Services Provided M CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Comp The services provide as outlined by the co- must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN by: Based upon observa- review, the facility fa provided or arranged the comprehensive of standards of quality fa provided of the non- standards of quality	leet Professional Standards)(i) rehensive Care Plans ad or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, standards of quality. T is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and record iled to ensure the services I by the facility, as outlined by care plan, meet professional regarding a "Do Not order, for 1 resident [Res. with DNR orders. This ediate jeopardy level due to ous harm to this resident dents with DNR orders, as a obliance. Findings include: mont Department of Health Clinician Orders for Life t [DNR/COLST] form - ians Completing Vermont onals, health care facilities, acilities must honor a DNR	F 658 F 658		urse following nced NRs in the deficient irectives an's orders tts ted to D's and ing re rders. dit code esident's retives exs, sented r review rator will	9/23/
	consultation with the where possible and a - That the patient wis revoked, or - That the patient with order is not the individ	hes to have the DNR Order the DNR indemnification or dual for whom the DNR cumentation of basis for		10/16/21 by L. Lovell/P. C	ota	

	RS FOR MEDICARE			DI E CONSTRUCTION	No	ATE SURVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		MPLETED
			A. BUILDIN	6		0
						С
		475014	B, WING			09/22/2021
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
	TONUCALTUR OCU			300 PEARL STREET		
BURLING	TON HEALTH & REH	4B		BURLINGTON, VT 054	01	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER	S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	COMPLETIC
TAG	REGULATORY	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 658	Continued From pa	age 10	F 65	58		
	Boview of Bog #2	7's Care Plan reveals the				
		as "The resident has an				
		of DNR", with the goal listed				
1		advanced directives will be				
	honored".	advanced directives will be				
	nonorea .					
	Review of the facili	ty's policy and procedure titled				
		spiratory Arrest', Section 2.2				
		DNR order: Do not initiate				
	CPR/AED".	Division of the second s				
		Res. #37's medical records				
		per chart in a binder, located at				
		on Res. #37's unit, and an				
		record, also accessible at the				
- 1		r observation, Res. #37's				
		dated 3/19/21 was located	1			
		the binder cover in a clear				
	plastic sleeve. The					4
		s no pulse and/or no				
		' is marked next to "DNR/Do				
		citation (Allow Natural Death)".				
		ew revealed a printed copy of				
		eet located in the binder, with				
		ated under Advance				
	Directives. Review	of Res. #37's electronic				
		contained a scanned				
	photographic copy	of the resident's DNR order				
		listing the resident as DNR. A				
	list was requested a	and provided by the facility of				
	all residents with D	NR status, and among the 31				
	residents listed was	Res. #37.				
	Review of Res. #37	's medical record dated				
	8/18/21 reveals an	entry by the Nurse Practioner				
		es. #37's unit. The entry				
	reads:					
	"Sitting writing note	s when an LNA [Licensed				
		notified me at approx. 4:25 that				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475014	B. WING				C 22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		34	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 00 PEARL STREET SURLINGTON, VT 05401	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE		(X3) COMPLETION DATE
	funny. Found uncons irregular Cheyne-stol 911. Deep sternal rul without response, rep no change. Apneic pu- breath], loss of pulse External Defibrillator- that analyzes the hea sudden cardiac arres compressions [part o Resuscitation]. Narca 4:40. Compressions [4:40-4:45 when analy arrived and then EMT #37] then started to a *['In addition to heart Cheyne-Stokes res sign seen in people w dying'* https://www.sleepfour yne-stokes-respiration Nurses Notes dated t "[Res. #37] returned f PM via ambulance str upset that s/he receiv chest and back hurt, a through this again, an DNR order." Physician Progress no Medical Director, who Practioner, dated 8/19 arrest, witnessed arre [Urine Drug Screen] in Returned to facility. M ingestionPatient ale	cult to arouse and breathing cious and breathing in an kes pattern*. Call placed to obing, loud verbal stimulus positioned, back board place eriods [moments without any . AED applied [Automated a portable medical device art rhythm of a person in t] analyzed directed chest f CPR: Cardiopulmonary in IM administer approx. for approx. 5 mins between vzer started clear. Police T arrived around 4:50. [Res. rouse." failure and stroke pirations are also a clinical /ho are in the process of indation.org/sleep-apnea/che ins] the next day, 8/19/21 record from ER last night at 10:45 retcher [Res. # 37] is very ed CPR. States his/her and s/he did not want to go d that is why s/he has a	F 658				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 17

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
SS=E	from CPR" An interview was c 9/22/21 at 4:19 PM 8/18/21 his/her hea stopped breathing. nothing done to him DNR order in Marcl him/her, the doctor, resident stated the him/her weekly. S/ when s/he realized S/he stated when h done". The resident his/her heart stoppe a drug overdose, s/ life-saving measure compressions. Duri pointed to a bracele clear plastic bracele clear plastic bracele clear plastic bracele clear plastic bracele pink/orange paper, black capital letters Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection C The facility must est infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tra diseases and infection program. The facility must est	onducted with Res. #37 on . The resident reported that on int stopped and s/he had S/he stated that s/he wanted n/her, that s/he had obtained a h 2021 that was signed by and was notarized. The DNR status is reviewed with he stated that s/he was "mad" s/he "had been brought back". is/her "heart stops, I am t further stated that even if ed or breathing stopped due to he did not want to be given s, including chest ng the interview, the resident et contained a strip of upon which was printed in "Do Not Resuscitate". a & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f) ontrol tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ons. prevention and control ablish an infection prevention n (IPCP) that must include, at	F 65	All residents have the potential to be effected by this alleged deficient prac	und ves es om 2.	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolute

Event ID: 94VT11

Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 17

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/07/2021 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475014				X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		C 09/22/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based conducted according accepted national si §483.80(a)(2) Writte procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communica- infections before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable disea- reported; (iii) Standard and tra- to be followed to pre- (iv)When and how is resident; including b (A) The type and du depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement th least restrictive poss circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected s contact will transmit	tem for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; an standards, policies, and program, which must include, billance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other y; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be unsmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the lible for the resident under the es under which the facility vees with a communicable skin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct	F 880	TAG F 880 POC Accept 10/16/21 by L. Lovell/P.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previeus Versions Obsolete

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER: 475014			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 05401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLÉTIC DATE
	§483.80(a)(4) A synidentified under the corrective actions the second synthesis of the second synthesis of the second synthesis of the second synthesis of the synthesis of the second synthesis of the synthesis	stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of eview. duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced ion and interview, it was facility failed to ensure that plemented handwashing after gloves to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions for 1 of 3 units in the dings include: AM, on the 5th floor, the RN s at the medication cart then uter on the top of the aview resident #23's iration record (MAR). The RN ion drawer on the medication	F 88			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 94VT11 Facility ID: 475014

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 PEARL STREET BURLINGTON, VT 06401			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/22/2021	
475014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BURLINGTON HEALTH & REHAB							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X6) COMPLETIQ DATE
	water. The resident to the water and handed and water cup back to the empty used medic used plastic drinking of hand glove off over the placed the left handed cups into his/her glove right handed glove off that contained the em and empty used plastic Resident #23's room of and empty plastic cup hand and proceeded to without perform hand used gloves, medication into the trash on the si the medication cart, we the computer mouse to computer to get Resid medications that the re applied clean gloves we hygiene, opened the me of medication, poured medication cup, poure up the medication cut a her/his left hand and lo with her/his right hand medication cup and a resident. After the resi and drank the water, the medication cup and the again took his/her glove cups, exited the reside the medication cart witt hygiene. While at the threw the used gloves	bok the medications, drank the empty medication cup of the nurse. The RN placed cation cup inside the empty cup and pulled his/her left e cups. The RN then d glove with the empty used ed right hand and pulled the over the left handed glove pty used medication cup c drinking cup. The RN left with the removed gloves is enclosed in his/her left o the medication cart hygiene. The RN threw the on cup and drinking cup de of medication cart. At ith his/her right hand, used o access the MAR on the ent #23, two other esident asked for. The RN vithout performing hand hedication cart and edication and a blister pack the medication cart. The RN brought the glass of water with ocked the medication cart. The RN brought the glass of water to the ident took the medications he RN took the used e used drinking cup and es off, encompassing the nts room and returned to hout performing hand	F	380			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 94VT11 Facility ID: 475014

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING	DNSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
		475014	B. WNG		0!	C 9/22/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		300 1	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PEARL STREET RLINGTON, VT 05401	ιË	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	accessed the compu- hygiene. The RN ap prepared medication water for Resident #6 room, administered t used medication cup disposed of the used residents bathroom to soap and water and exiting the residents of Interview on 9/20/21 regarding her/his faille every time she/he do revealed confirmation failed to adhere to sa Interview on 9/22/21. Control Practitioner re follow facility policy at hand hygiene practice	ter without performing hand plied new gloves and s and poured a glass of 57, entered the residents he medication, collected the and drinking cup. The RN gloves and cups in the rash and at that time used washed her/his hands before	F 880			
RM CM5-2557	(02-98) Previous Vérsions Obs	olete Event ID: 94VT	11 Eacility	D: 475014	If continuation shee	t Page 17

Facility Name: QCNR

Date QAPI Initiated: 10/11/21 Date QAPI Completed: 10/14/21

Define (reason for QAPI plan): State survey tag

Or choose one of the following: QAPI Facility Identified Focus
Regional Monthly Report QM Trigger Request
System Focus X2567/POC Related

Goal (what is to be accomplished): Prevent infection and disease from transmitting

Meeting Date: AREAS OF IMPACT/FOCUS	ROOT CAUSE and/or BARRIERS TO COMPLIANCE and/or IMPLEMENTATION	ACTION ITEMS	GOAL DATE & RESPONSIBLE PERSONS	Dated PROGRESS/REVISION updates	
10/13/21	Nurse wearing gloves at med cart during survey. Nurse failed to perform hand hygiene. He went into Three	Nurse was re- educated on hand hygeine.	10/14/21 CNE/ Designee	Completed	
	residents rooms and failed to perform hand hygiene between rooms. Nurse failed to perform hand hygiene	All house re-education will be completed for hand hygiene.	10/14/21	Completed	
	when doffing gloves.	RN/LPN will have hand hygiene competencies completed.	10/14/21	Completed	
		All department heads to do random hand hygiene Audits	On going	Bring to QAPI monthly	

CMS Manual System: F865.§483.75(h) Disclosure of information. A State or the Secretary may not require disclosure of the records of such committee except in so far as such disclosure is related to the compliance of such committee with the requirements of this section. [§483.75(h) was implemented November 28, 2016 (Phase 1)] The above document was created by or at the request of the QAPI Committee and falls within the Disclosure of information. Rev. 9/18

Jamo Malgara, CUE